tangible assets less total liabilities less debt discounts, by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock as of June 30, 2018,
assuming no value is attributed to the warrants and such warrants are accounted for and classified as equity. Our historical net tangible
book value (deficit) as of June 30, 2018, was approximately ($10.9 million) or $(2.96) per share of our common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,220,000 shares of our common stock and accompanying warrants at an assumed initial public offering
price of $4.88 per share of common stock, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering costs payable
by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) as of June 30, 2018, would have been approximately $7.3 million, or $0.85 per share
of common stock and accompanying warrant. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.81 per
share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $4.03 per share to investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering
at the assumed public offering price, attributing none of the assumed combined public offering price to the warrants offered hereby.

The following table illustrates per share dilution as of June 30, 2018 (Unaudited):

Public offering price per share of common stock   $ 4.88

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2018  $ (2.96)
Increase in net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to this offering  $ 3.81

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering   $ 0.85
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 4.03

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price would increase (decrease) our as adjusted net tangible book value
(deficit) after this offering by approximately $3 million, or approximately $0.34 per share, and the dilution per share to new investors by
approximately $0.34 per share, assuming that the number of shares and related warrants offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, remain the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us. We may also increase or decrease the number of shares and related warrants we are offering. An increase of 500,000 shares

[…]

New directors joining our Board of Directors shall be entitled to a prorated portion (based on months to be served in the fiscal year in which
they join) of cash and stock options or other equity incentive awards (if applicable) for the applicable fiscal year at the time they join the
board.

Director Compensation

No annual compensation was paid to our employee directors for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017.

 - 52 -

SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT

In computing the number and percentage of shares beneficially owned by a person, shares that may be acquired by such person within 60
days of the date of October 8 , 2018 are counted as outstanding, while these shares are not counted as outstanding for computing the
percentage ownership of any other person. Unless otherwise indicated, the principal address of each of the persons below is c/o ToughBuilt
Industries, Inc., 25371 Commercentre Drive, Suite 200, Lake Forest, CA 92630.

   Options

   Granted
vested   Shares

Underlying   Percentage

   within   Class B   Beneficially Owned

  Common
Shares

60 days
of

offering

Convertible
Pref.

Shares
  Warrants   Total

Before
Offering

(1)

After
Offering

(2)

Directors and Officers:
Michael Panosian   1,778,483   81,250   0   0   1,859,733   49.45%  27.12%
Joshua Keeler   604,167   50,000   0   0   654,167   17.54%  9.97%
Zareh Khachatoorian   40,834   27,500   0   0   68,334   1.84%  1.20%
Manu Ohri   88,750   27,500   1,500   1,500   119,250   3.21%  2.59%
All Officer and Directors as a Group (4 persons)   2,512,233   186,250   1,500   1,500   2,701,483   72.05%   40.87 %

(1)
Percentage ownership is based on 3,679,500 shares of our common stock and Class B Convertible Preferred Stock on an as converted
basis outstanding as of September 30 , 2018 and, for each person or entity listed above, warrants or options to purchase shares of our
common stock which are exercisable within 60 days of the date of this prospectus.

(2)

Percentage ownership is based on 10,195,233 shares of our common stock outstanding assuming completion of the offering in which
3,220,000 shares of common stock are issued and all the Class B Convertible Preferred Stock is converted at $4.90 per share and, for